1	RESOLUTION NO		
2			
3	A RESOLUTION TO MANDATE A STUDY BY THE CITY OF LITTLE		
4	ROCK, ARKANSAS, OF ALL SERVICES THAT MAY HAVE TO BE		
5	PROVIDED TO A PART OF THE EXTRATERRITORIAL JURISDICTION		
6	OF THE CITY IF LITTLE ROCK WASTEWATER EXTENDS SERVICE		
7	TO SUCH AN AREA THAT IS NOT A PART OF THE CITY; AND FOR		
8	OTHER PURPOSES.		
9			
10	WHEREAS, after consideration it has been determined that the City Board of Directors will ask the		
11	Little Rock Water Reclamation Commission and the Little Rock Wastewater to conduct a study of the		
12	capacity of the Sanitary Sewer System to provide service in the various basins in the Extraterritoria		
13	Jurisdiction of the City as set forth in Little Rock, Ark., Resolution No (March 7, 2017); and,		
14	WHEREAS, the fact that Pre-Annexation Agreements will be required before such service is provided;		
15	and,		
16	WHEREAS, the provision of such services may place pressure upon the City to provide other		
17	municipal services to residents within that area, and may result in legislation that would mandate sucl		
18	services be provided even before annexation occur; and,		
19	WHEREAS, the total potential economic impact of the extraterritorial extension of sanitary sewe		
20	services should include an analysis of the additional municipal services so the City can make an informed		
21	decision on whether to pursue such a policy;		
22	NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE CITY		
23	OF LITTLE ROCK, ARKANSAS:		
24	Section 1. The City Manager is directed to conduct a study of the extra territorial jurisdiction area of		
25	the City of Little Rock that will be the subject of a Little Rock Water Reclamation Commission authorized		
26	in Little Rock, Ark., Resolution No (March 7, 2017), to determine the cost of additional municipal		
27	services that may be required for the area impacted by the Commission study.		
28	Section 2. The City Manager may seek the assistance of consultants, engineers, and others, who work		
29	independently of the City to assist in the development, completion, and presentation of such a study.		
30	Section 3. This study shall include, but not necessarily be limited to, the following matters:		
31	(a) Police Service;		
32	(b) Fire Service necessary to maintain the Class 1 rating for the City;		
33	(c) Emergency Medical Services;		

1	(d) Public Works Services including, but not limited to:		
2	(i) Road and street construction and repair including sidewalks and drainage;		
3	(ii) Solid waste pickup and disposal'		
4	(e) Animal Services;		
5	(f) Truancy Prosecution Services;		
6	(g) Enforcement Services.		
7	Section 4. Severability. In the event any title, section, paragraph, item, sentence, clause, phrase, or		
8	word of this resolution is declared or adjudged to be invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration or		
9	adjudication shall not affect the remaining portions of the resolution which shall remain in full force and		
10	effect as if the portion so declared or adjudged invalid or unconstitutional were not originally a part of the		
11	resolution.		
12	Section 5. Repealer. All laws, ordinances, resolutions, or parts of the same, that are inconsistent with		
13	the provisions of this resolution, are hereby repealed to the extent of such inconsistency.		
14	ADOPTED: March 7, 2017		
15	ATTEST:	APPROVED:	
16			
17			
18	Susan Langley, City Clerk	Mark Stodola, Mayor	
19	APPROVED AS TO LEGAL FORM:		
20			
21 22	Thomas M. Carpenter, City Attorney		
23	//		
24	//		
25	//		
26	//		
27	//		
28	//		
29	//		
30	//		
31	//		
32	//		
33	//		
34	//		
35	//		